1H22 presales of Bt18.2bn (68% from low-rise and 32% from condos) achieved 65% of 2022’s
presales target at Bt28n (+16% YoY, we believe SPALI will at least achieve its target in 2022.

 Bullish views Bearish views
1. Record high for new launches in 2022. 1. Increase in construction materials prices such as steel

and cement.
2. High chance of record-high low-rise presales in 2022 2. Slight earnings drop in 2022.

3. Healthy dividend yield averaging 6-6.5% per year. 3. Increase in selling price of at least 2-3% in 2022.

4. Strong financial position 4. High possibility of minimum wage increasing in end-
2022.

Key catalysts
Factor Event Impact Comment
Property stimulus  Cut transfer fee from 2% to

0.01% and mortgage fee from
1% to 0.01% for residential
units priced under Bt3mn.

Positive This will lower expenses for both developers and
buyers; the limitation is the cap to housing priced
at under Bt3mn (tagged “affordable segment”).

Raise of LTV  The BoT raised LTV to 100%
from 70-90% in two scenarios:
1) collateral value is below
Bt10mn for the loan for a
second and third home and 2)
collateral value is above
Bt10mn for the first home
mortgage, applicable to both
new loans and re-financing
through December 31, 2022

Positive We see four positives for the residential sector. It
will: 1) make it more likely 2022 presales will meet
target growth, 2) lower rejection rate, 3) aid in
condo inventory absorption, and 4) allow housing
prices to increase 3-5% in 2022.

Sensitivity analysis

Factor Earnings impact TP impact
10% change in property revenue 11% Bt4/sh.

Fri, Jul 22, 2022 4

Supalai PLC

Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022F 2023F 2024F
Total revenue (Btmn) 24,803 25,553 23,557 20,588 29,160 29,712 30,853 32,433

Cost of goods sold (Btmn) 15,495 15,744 14,280 12,754 17,518 17,965 18,486 19,418

Gross profit (Btmn) 9,308 9,809 9,277 7,834 11,642 11,747 12,367 13,015

SG&A (Btmn) 2,652 2,813 2,855 2,589 3,321 3,747 3,927 4,125

Other income (Btmn) 319 257 400 381 487 357 370 389

Interest expense (Btmn) 348 269 233 242 259 245 245 245

Pre-tax profit (Btmn) 6,627 6,985 6,589 5,384 8,550 8,112 8,565 9,034

Corporate tax (Btmn) 1,489 1,449 1,355 1,266 1,943 1,722 1,813 1,928

Equity a/c profits (Btmn) 291 307 234 209 533 500 497 605

Minority interests (Btmn) 66 72 65 76 69 51 51 51

Core profit (Btmn) 5,814 5,770 5,403 4,251 7,070 6,838 7,199 7,659

Extra-ordinary items (Btmn) 451 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Profit (Btmn) 5,814 5,770 5,403 4,251 7,070 6,838 7,199 7,659

EBITDA (Btmn) 6,799 7,113 6,540 5,363 8,444 8,115 8,555 9,005

Core EPS (Bt) (Bt) 3.12 2.69 2.52 1.98 3.30 3.19 3.35 3.57

Net  EPS (Bt) (Bt) 3.39 2.69 2.52 1.98 3.30 3.19 3.35 3.57

DPS (Bt) (Bt) 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.25 1.27 1.34 1.43

Balance Sheet

FY December 31 Unit 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022F 2023F 2024F
Total current assets (Btmn) 52,156 53,311 55,984 62,401 65,188 62,217 66,037 68,855

Total fixed assets (Btmn) 3,546 4,392 4,528 5,806 6,244 3,776 3,619 3,415

Total assets (Btmn) 55,702 57,704 60,511 68,207 71,432 65,993 69,656 72,271

Total loans (Btmn) 30,139 23,452 18,683 27,313 23,866 14,337 12,837 8,837

Total current liabilities (Btmn) 17,315 14,406 17,768 23,882 23,817 14,910 14,684 14,092

Total long-term liabilities (Btmn) 10,007 8,576 4,894 6,928 4,689 4,056 3,534 2,012

Total liabilities (Btmn) 27,321 22,982 22,662 30,811 28,506 18,966 18,218 16,104

Paid-up capital (Btmn) 1,717 2,143 2,143 2,143 2,144 2,144 2,144 2,144

Total equity (Btmn) 27,682 33,986 37,086 36,579 42,070 46,221 50,684 55,464

BVPS (Bt)  (Bt)  16.13  15.86  17.31  17.07  19.62  21.56  23.64  25.87

Cash Flow Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022F 2023F 2024F
Core Profit (Btmn) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022F 2023F 2023F

Depreciation and amortization (Btmn) 5,363 5,770 5,403 4,251 7,070 6,838 7,199 7,659

Operating cash flow (Btmn) 143 117 118 117 123 115 115 115

Investing cash flow (Btmn) 3,420 3,420 3,420 (1,456) 4,273 9,501 4,782 6,030

Financing cash flow (Btmn) (1,023) (1,962) 6 199 (441) (954) 1,876 24

Net cash flow (Btmn) (933) (932) (931) (3,243) 2,397 (3,402) (11,791) (3,787)

Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31 Unit 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022F 2023F 2024F

Gross margin (%) 37.5 38.4 39.4 38.1 39.9 39.5 40.1 40.1

Operating margin (%) 26.8 27.4 27.3 25.5 28.5 26.9 27.4 27.4

EBITDA margin (%) 27.4 27.8 27.8 26.0 29.0 27.3 27.7 27.8

EBIT margin (%) 28.1 28.4 29.0 27.3 30.2 28.1 28.6 28.6

Net profit margin (%) 23.4 22.6 22.9 20.6 24.2 23.0 23.3 23.6

ROE (%) 21.2 18.7 15.2 11.5 18.0 15.5 14.9 14.4

ROA (%) 10.0 10.2 9.1 6.6 10.1 10.0 10.6 10.8

Net D/E (x) 1.1 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1

Interest coverage  (x) 0.6 1.0 0.7 0.4 0.5 1.1 1.2 1.5

Debt service coverage (x) 0.0 37.0 39.7 50.5 38.0 40.0 40.0 40.0

Payout Ratio (x) 37.5 38.4 39.4 38.1 39.9 39.5 40.1 40.1

Fri, Jul 22, 2022 5

Supalai PLC

Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22
Total revenue (Btmn) 2,960 5,894 8,041 3,662 7,167 7,430 10,862 5,433

Cost of goods sold (Btmn) 1,909 3,738 4,766 2,273 4,287 4,428 6,530 3,303

Gross profit (Btmn) 1,051 2,156 3,275 1,389 2,881 3,001 4,332 2,129

SG&A (Btmn) 516 661 908 592 784 844 1,101 717

Other income (Btmn) 80 110 53 103 68 92 264 105

Interest expense (Btmn) 65 61 57 65 68 64 61 59

Pre-tax profit (Btmn) 550 1,544 2,364 834 2,097 2,185 3,434 1,458

Corporate tax (Btmn) 165 396 479 235 555 456 698 322

Equity a/c profits (Btmn) 38 90 19 157 199 9 169 58

Minority interests (Btmn) (3) (23) (39) (15) (10) (18) (25) (15)

Core profit (Btmn) 420 1,216 1,866 741 1,730 1,720 2,879 1,178

Extra-ordinary items (Btmn) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Profit (Btmn) 420 1,216 1,866 741 1,730 1,720 2,879 1,178

EBITDA (Btmn) 682 1,725 2,470 1,085 2,397 2,288 3,695 1,604

Core EPS  (Bt) 0.20 0.57 0.87 0.35 0.81 0.80 1.34 0.55

Net  EPS

(Bt) 0.20 0.57 0.87 0.35 0.81 0.80 1.34 0.55

Balance Sheet

FY December 31 Unit 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22
Total current assets (Btmn) 61,257 61,812 62,401 64,741 65,930 65,537 65,188 66,079

Total fixed assets (Btmn) 5,287 6,815 5,806 6,029 7,001 6,525 6,244 6,399

Total assets (Btmn) 66,544 68,627 68,207 70,770 72,931 72,061 71,432 72,478

Total loans (Btmn) 22,619 23,793 20,892 22,901 24,874 23,630 16,642 19,844

Total current liabilities (Btmn) 27,298 26,887 23,883 25,801 27,161 27,472 23,817 24,111

Total long-term liabilities (Btmn) 4,356 6,490 6,928 6,639 6,562 4,604 4,689 4,179

Total liabilities (Btmn) 31,654 33,377 30,810 32,440 33,723 32,076 28,506 28,290

Paid-up capital (Btmn) 2,143 2,143 2,143 2,143 2,143 2,143 2,144 2,143

Total equity (Btmn) 34,139 34,477 36,581 37,523 38,393 39,154 42,070 43,341

BVPS  (Bt) 15.58 15.73 16.69 17.13 17.53 17.88 19.23 19.83

Cash Flow Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22
Core Profit (Btmn) 420 1,216 1,866 741 1,730 1,720 2,879 1,178

Depreciation and amortization (Btmn) 29 29 29 29 33 30 31 30

Operating cash flow (Btmn) (3,965) (3,480) (1,248) (1,564) (994) 244 4,009 256

Investing cash flow (Btmn) (472) (1,353) (441) 60 (613) (571) (200) (40)

Financing cash flow (Btmn) 4,719 4,893 2,397 1,517 2,477 227 (3,548) (119)

Net cash flow (Btmn) 282 60 708 14 870 (100) 261 96

Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31 Unit 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22
Gross margin (%) 35.5 36.6 40.7 37.9 40.2 40.4 39.9 39.2

Operating margin (%) 18.1 25.4 29.4 21.8 29.3 29.0 29.7 26.0

EBITDA margin (%) 23.1 29.3 30.7 29.6 33.4 30.8 34.0 29.5